pennsylvania DISCIPLINARY ACTIONS

DEPARTMENT OF STATE APRIL 2025

/|

Secretary of State Al Schmidt announced that 141 disciplinary actions have been taken by the
Bureau of Professional and Occupational Affairs’ 29 professional licensing boards, and the Bureau
of Election Services and Notaries:

PA Board of Accountancy

PA Architects Licensure Board

PA Board of Auctioneer Examiners

PA Board of Barber Examiners

PA Board of Certified Real Estate Appraisers

PA Board of Chiropractic

PA Board of Cosmetology

PA Board of Crane Operators

PA Board of Dentistry

PA Board of Professional Engineers, Land Surveyors and Geologists
PA Board of Funeral Directors

PA Board of Landscape Architects

PA Board of Massage Therapy

PA Board of Medicine

Navigation Commission for the Delaware River and its Navigable Tributaries
Secretary of the Commonwealth — Notaries Public

PA Board of Nursing

PA Board of Examiners of Nursing Home Administrators

PA Board of Occupational Therapy Education and Licensure
PA Board of Optometry

PA Board of Osteopathic Medicine

PA Board of Pharmacy

PA Board of Physical Therapy

PA Board of Podiatry

PA Board of Psychology

Real Estate Commission

PA Board of Speech-Language and Hearing Examiners

PA Board of Social Workers, Marriage and Family Therapists and Professional
Counselors

PA Board of Vehicle Manufacturers, Dealers and Salespersons
PA Board of Veterinary Medicine




Actions by County

The specific actions listed below were taken against individuals or firms in these counties:

# of # of
County Actions County Actions
Adams 0 Lackawanna 3
Allegheny 7 Lancaster 3
Armstrong 1 Lawrence 0
Beaver 0 Lebanon 0
Bedford 1 Lehigh 4
Berks 4 Luzerne 4
Blair 2 Lycoming 1
Bradford 0 McKean 0
Bucks 4 Mercer 2
Butler 1 Mifflin 1
Cambria 0 Monroe 1
Cameron 0 Montgomery 11
Carbon 0 Montour 0
Centre 1 Northampton 4
Chester 2 Northumberland 0
Clarion 1 Perry 0
Clearfield 1 Philadelphia 22
Clinton 1 Pike 0
Columbia 1 Potter 0
Crawford 0 Schuylkill 1
Cumberland 7 Snyder 0
Dauphin 2 Somerset 0
Delaware 9 Sullivan 0
Elk 0 Susquehanna 1
Erie 2 Tioga 0
Fayette 1 Union 0
Forest 1 Venango 0
Franklin 0 Warren 0
Fulton 1 Washington 3
Greene 2 Wayne 0
Huntingdon 2 Westmoreland 2
Indiana 1 Wyoming 0
Jefferson 0 York 5
Juniata 0 Total in-State actions 123
Actions taken against professionals with non-PA addresses 18
Total 141
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PA Board of Accountancy

Blair County

Daniel William Bradley, license no. CA015711L, of Duncansville, Blair County, was ordered to
pay a civil penalty of $1,500 because Bradley indicated that he is a certified public accountant or
engaged in the practice of public accounting without a current certificate or license issued by
this Commonwealth. (4/17/25)

Bucks County

John M. Swirsding, of Chalfont, Bucks County, had his suspension stayed in favor of a minimum
of six months of probation and had his license reinstated to expired-on probation status based
on his demonstration of rehabilitation. (4/18/25)

Lackawanna County

Erica Leigh Brown, license no. CA057513, of Throop, Lackawanna County, had a public
reprimand placed on her permanent disciplinary record with the Board, and ordered to pay a
civil penalty of $500 because Brown failed to report a disciplinary action taken in another state
or foreign jurisdiction to the Board. (4/17/25)

Out of State
Mark Charles Kelly, PA license no. CA059070, of Highland, Utah, agreed to the voluntary

surrender of Kelly's license, because Kelly's right to practice before any Federal or State
governmental agency was suspended or revoked. (4/17/25)

PA Architects Licensure Board
No disciplinary actions taken.

PA Board of Auctioneer Examiners
No disciplinary actions taken.

PA Board of Barber Examiners

Berks County

Whisker's Barber Co. and Shave Parlor, license no. BO434403, of Sinking Spring, Berks
County, was suspended for failing to pay a previously imposed civil penalty. (3/13/25)

Dom Play Barbershop, license no. BO436322, of Reading, Berks County, was suspended for
failing to pay a previously imposed civil penalty. (03/13/25)

Clearfield County

Gordon White, license no. BL063068, of Houtzdale, Clearfield County, had his application to sit
for the barber licensure examination granted and, upon successful completion of the
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examination, his barber license shall be granted and then immediately placed on probation for a
period of twenty-four months based on a criminal conviction. (02/19/25)

Luzerne County

Blessed Barber Shop, license no. BO437560, of Hanover Township, Luzerne County, was
suspended for failing to pay a previously imposed civil penalty. (03/31/25)

PA Board of Certified Real Estate Appraisers

Blair County

John Peck Stultz Ill, certificate no. RL139801, of Hollidaysburg, Blair County, was ordered to
pay a civil penalty of $3,000; pay the costs of investigation of $2,000; and complete 19 hours of
remedial education, because Stultz failed to complete an appraisal assignment within the
requirements of the USPAP. (4/24/25)

Philadelphia County

Richard Owens, license no. GA001451L, of Philadelphia, Philadelphia County, was suspended
for failing to pay a previously imposed civil penalty. (3/13/25)

Out of State
Thomas J. Sliwowski, PA certificate no. RLO01940R, of Sewell, New Jersey was ordered to pay
civil penalty of $5,000; pay costs of investigation of $2,000; and complete 35 hours of remedial

education, because Sliwowski failed to complete an appraisal assignment within the
requirements of the USPAP. (4/24/25)

PA Board of Chiropractic

Armstrong County

Vaibhav Bawa, an unlicensed individual of Dayton, Armstrong County, was ordered to pay a civil
penalty of $3,000.00 and to cease and desist from any further practice of chiropractic in the
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania. (04/16/25)

Erie County

Sarah Lynne Joint, license no. DC010348, of Erie, Erie County, was indefinitely suspended for
no less than three years immediately stayed in favor of probation, because Joint was unable to
practice chiropractic with reasonable skill and safety to patients by reason of illness,
drunkenness, excessive use of drugs, narcotics, chemical, or any other type of material, or as a
result of an mental or physical condition (4/10/25)

Northampton County

Michael E. Seldow, D.C., license no. DC007586L and adjunctive certificate no. AJOO7586L, of
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Easton, Northampton County, had his suspension stayed and license reinstated to expired-on
probation status for a period of no less than three years. (4/18/25)

Washington County
Gilbert Edward Leadbitter, license nos. DC005259L, of Monongahela, Washington County, was
levied a civil penalty of $1000, and shall complete six hours of remedial education on ethics and

professional responsibility, because Leadbitter aided and abetted the unlicensed practice of a
profession or occupation (2/06/25)

PA Board of Cosmetology

Allegheny County

Vain Skin Studio, license no. CZ124101, of Pittsburgh, Allegheny County, was levied a civil
penalty of $500 and shall pay the costs of investigation of $492.10, because Respondent salon,
a licensed esthetician salon, was used for purposes other than the practice of esthetics,
including dermaplaning. (4/21/25)

Renee's, license no. CB103732L, of Pittsburgh, Allegheny County, was levied a civil penalty of
$500 and shall have a public reprimand placed on their permanent record with the Board,
because Renee’s operated as a cosmetology salon without a current and active license from
January 31, 2023, to January 23, 2024 (4/07/25)

Berks County

Sarah E Marshall, license no. CO259587, of Robesonia, Berks County, was levied a civil
penalty of $1,000 and have a public reprimand placed on their permanent record with the Board,
because Marshall practiced cosmetology without a current and active license from January 31,
2022, until December 14, 2022 (4/07/25)

Cumberland County

Sally Nails And Pedicure, license no. CY012112, of Camp Hill, Cumberland County, was levied
a civil penalty of $1,500 and shall pay the costs of investigation of $392.46, because Sally Nails
And Pedicure operated as a nail technology salon in a grossly incompetent, unethical, and
dishonest manner through the possession of Methyl Methacrylate, operating without a blood
spill kit, operating without eye wash, and having unsanitary tools, instruments, and utensils
come into contact with clients. (4/21/25)

Dauphin County

Mackenzie Zimmerman, license no. CQ121670, of Middletown, Dauphin County, was
suspended for failing to pay a previously imposed civil penalty. (03/25/25)

Honey Nail Salon, license no. CY014944, of Harrisburg, Dauphin County, was levied a civil
penalty of $1,450; received a public reprimand placed on their permanent record with the Board,
and received a cease and desist from using products containing Methyl Methacrylate, because
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Honey Nail Salon operated as a nail technology salon in a grossly incompetent and unethical
manner through the possession and use of Methyl Methacrylate, operating without a burn
ointment, blood spill kit, and eye wash, and failed to use supplies in a sanitary manner
(04/21/25).

Lehigh County

Jared Skinner, license no. CQ121468, of Allentown, Lehigh County, was suspended for failing to
pay a previously imposed civil penalty. (3/5/25)

Lycoming County

Kelli L. Yonkin, license no. CO292468, of Hughesville, Lycoming County, was suspended for
failing to pay a previously imposed civil penalty. (03/31/25)

Mercer County

Pro Nails, license no. CY193261, of Sharon, Mercer County, was levied a civil penalty of
$4,100.00 and had a public reprimand placed on their permanent record with the Board,
because Pro Nails operated as a nail technology salon in a grossly incompetent, unethical, and
dishonest manner through the possession of Methyl Methacrylate, the possession of a metal
rasp tool, and operating with a no closed container for dirty linens (04/21/25).

Mifflin County

Regal Nails Salon & Spa, license no. CY013104, of Lewistown, Mifflin County, was levied a civil
penalty of $2,100, shall cease and desist from using Methyl Methacrylate, and shall have a
public reprimand placed on their permanent record with the Board, because Regal Nails Salon &
Spa operated as a nail technology salon in a grossly incompetent, unethical, and dishonest
manner though the possession and use of Methyl Methacrylate, and the unsanitary use of
supplies by reusing single use buffers (4/21/25)

Montgomery County

Sydney B. Forster, license nos. CO259330 and C0O315943, of Ardmore, Montgomery County,
was suspended for failing to pay a previously imposed civil penalty. (03/31/25)

Philadelphia County

Jinxiu Lu, license no. CQ111633, of Philadelphia, Philadelphia County, was suspended for
failing to pay a previously imposed civil penalty. (03/12/25)

Van T. Pham, license no. CO274949, of Philadelphia, Philadelphia County, was suspended for
failing to pay a previously imposed civil penalty. (03/28/25)

Nguyen Thi My Le, unlicensed, of Philadelphia, Philadelphia County, was levied a civil penalty
of $500, shall pay the costs of investigation of $178.56, and have a public reprimand placed on
their permanent record with the Board., because Le provided cosmetology services to the public

Page 6 of 23



for compensation without having first obtained a valid license to practice such services from the
Board (4/07/25)

Westmoreland County

Europe Nails, license no. CY193912, of Greensburg, Westmoreland County, was levied a civil
penalty of $2,000 and had a public reprimand placed on their permanent record with the Board,
because Europe Nails operated as a cosmetology salon without a current and active license
from January 31, 2019, to January 23, 2024, and employed an unlicensed employee (04/21/25).

York County

Nail Art, license no. CY109170, of York, York County, was levied a civil penalty of $2,550 and a
public reprimand shall be placeed on their permanent record with the Board, because Tony
operated as a nail technology salon in a grossly incompetent, unethical, and dishonest manner
through the possession of three metal rasp tools, failing sanitize tools, instruments, utensils and
appliances that came into contact with a client, and operating without a soiled linen container
(4/07/25)

PA Board of Crane Operators

Fulton County

Jeff R. Rotz, L.C.O., license no. LCO000403, of McConnellsburg, Fulton County had his license
revoked, effective April 28, 2025, due to his previous criminal convictions. (03/27/25)

PA Board of Dentistry
No disciplinary actions taken.

PA Board of Professional Engineers, Land Surveyors and Geologists
No disciplinary actions taken.

PA Board of Funeral Directors
No disciplinary actions taken.

PA Board of Landscape Architects
No disciplinary actions taken.

PA Board of Massage Therapy

Montgomery County

Kwangyeol Park, license no. MSG009268, of Bryn Mawr, Montgomery County, agreed to the
permanent voluntary surrender of Park's license, because Park was convicted of crimes directly
related to the Respondent's occupation, trade, or profession and poses a substantial risk to the
health and safety of individuals, patients, clients, the public, or substantial risk of further criminal
conviction (4/01/25)
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PA Board of Medicine

Allegheny County

Joseph Henry Yanta, M.D., of Pittsburgh, Allegheny County, had his license to practice as a
medical physician and surgeon, license number MD446624, reinstated from suspended to
probationary status based on his compliance with a previous Board order. (04/18/25)

Chester County

Samuel Elliot Fischer, license no. RT005985, of West Chester, Chester County, agreed to the
voluntary surrender of Fischer's license, because Fischer engaged in immoral or unprofessional
conduct. (4/8/25)

Delaware County

Jeffrey Howard Pinsk, license no. MD034145E, of Newtown Square, Delaware County, was
required to complete at least 10 hours of remedial education and received a reprimand on his
disciplinary record with the Board, because Pinsk did not retain a patient's medical records for at
least seven years from the date of the last medical service for which a medical history record
entry is required. (4/8/25)

Lackawanna County

Javed Zia, license no. MD462472, of Moscow, Lackawanna County, was suspended for 6
months to be immediately stayed in favor of probation, levied a civil penalty of $1000, and
issued a public reprimand, because Zia had a license or other authorization to practice the
profession suspended, revoked, refused, or otherwise disciplined by the proper licensing
authority of another state, territory, possession or country, or a branch of the Federal
Government. (04/08/25)

Montgomery County

Gerald R Phelan, license no. MD018700E, of Blue Bell, Montgomery County, agreed to the
permanent voluntary surrender of Phelan's license, because Phelan engaged in unprofessional
conduct by the sexual exploitation of the immediate family member of a patient by using the
trust and knowledge derived from the professional relationship to engage in verbal sexual
conduct toward that immediate family member. (4/08/25)

Out of State
Sajad Zalzala, PA license no. MD459711, of Dearborn, Michigan was levied a civil penalty of
$1,000; and received a reprimand on his disciplinary record with the Board, because Zalzala

had a license to practice the profession disciplined by the proper licensing authority of another
state. (4/8/25)
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Harold Ludlow Mignott, M.D., PA license no. MD042328E, of Voorhees, New Jersey, had his
license to practice as a medical physician and surgeon indefinitely suspended for no less than
three years for being convicted of felony offenses. (03/07/25)

Fatimah Omar Jah, PA license no. MD073111L, of Orlando, Florida was levied a civil penalty
$1,500 and received a reprimand on Jah's disciplinary record with the Board, because Jah had
a license or other authorization to practice the profession revoked or suspended, or having other
disciplinary action taken, or an application for a license or other authorization refused, revoked,
or suspended by a proper licensing authority of another state, territory, possession or country, or
by a branch of the Federal Government. (4/8/25)

Michael S. Sirkin, PA license no. MD481783, of Livingston, New Jersey was placed on
probation for a period of twelve (12) months, because Sirkin had a license or other authorization
to practice the profession disciplined by the proper licensing authority of another state. (4/08/25)

Navigation Commission for the Delaware River and its Navigable Tributaries
No disciplinary actions taken.

Secretary of the Commonwealth — Notaries Public

Cumberland County

Jacqueline M. Worley, notary ID number 1182220, of Carlisle, Cumberland County, had her
notary commission revoked and is prohibited from reapplying for appointment and commission
as a notary public for a period of four years, based on findings that she made a fraudulent,
dishonest, or deceitful misstatement or omission in her application for a notary commission, in
violation of Section 323(a)(2) of the Revised Uniform Law on Notarial Acts (RULONA), 57
Pa.C.S. § 323(a)(2), and that she failed to evidence a notarial act with a sufficient certificate by
using certificate language for an acknowledgment rather than the language required for a
certified copy, in violation of Section 315(c) of RULONA, 57 Pa.C.S. § 315(c). As a result,
Respondent is subject to disciplinary action under RULONA, 57 Pa.C.S. § 323, in that she lacks
the honesty, integrity, competence, or reliability to hold the office of notary public.

Lancaster County

William B. Stull, notary commission no. 1162557., of Lancaster, Lancaster County, was ordered
to pay an administrative penalty of $1,200; complete six hours of remedial education; and his
notary commission placed on probation for 12 months because he stored his official notary
stamping device in an unsecured place. ( 04/03/25 ).

Morgan E. Frost, notary commission no. 1054283., of Lancaster, Lancaster County, was
ordered to pay an administrative penalty of $400; complete six hours of remedial education; and
his notary commission placed on probation for three months because he stored his official
notary stamping device in an unsecured place. ( 04/03/25 ).

Philadelphia County
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Daniel Dunsmore, RN, license No. RN632154, of Philadelphia, Philadelphia County, had his
license indefinitely suspended retroactive to January 27, 2025, and was assessed costs of
investigation in the amount of $565.00 for being unable to practice nursing with reasonable skill
and safety to patients and for violating a Board order. (04/18/25)

PA Board of Nursing

Allegheny County

William Banner Addis, RN, license No. RN677588, last known of Bridgeville, Allegheny County,
had his license suspended for no less than three years, retroactive to October 29, 2024, for
violating a previous board order. (04/14/25)

Bucks County

James J. Sasinowski, RN, license No. RN519929L, of Feasterville-Trevose, Bucks County, was
revoked, based on his convictions for a felony, crimes of moral turpitude, and his violation of the
Criminal History Record Information Act. (03/10/25)

Bridget H. Ciambrone, license No. RN617876, last known of Perkasie, Bucks County, had her
license indefinitely suspended retroactive to December 30, 2024, because she is unable to
practice nursing with reasonable skill and safety to patients and for violating a Board order.
(04/18/25)

Mencon Blendeh Tolbert, license no. PN312061, of Levittown, Bucks County, was suspended
for two years, immediately stayed in favor of two years of probation, but with the requirement
that Tolbert inactivate her license until such time as she completes a Board-approved registered
nursing program, because Tolbert has acted in such a manner as to present an immediate and
clear danger to the public health or safety. (4/16/25)

Butler County

Felicia Michelle Joan Spears, license nos. RN669336, of Cranberry Twp, Butler County, was
automatically suspended for two years and indefinitely suspended for no less than three years,
immediately stayed in favor of no less than three years of probation, because Spears is unable
to practice nursing with reasonable skill and safety to patients by reason of physiological or
psychological dependence upon alcohol, hallucinogenic or narcotic drugs or other drugs which
tend to impair judgment or coordination. (4/16/25)

Centre County

Rachelle Elizabeth Hoover, license nos. RN571698 and SP011438, of Bellefonte, Centre
County, was suspended for no less than three years, immediately stayed in favor of no less than
three years of probation, because Hoover is unable to practice professional nursing with
reasonable skill and safety by reason of mental or physical illness or condition or dependence
upon alcohol, hallucinogenic or narcotic drugs or other drugs which tend to impair judgment or
coordination. (4/16/25)
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Clinton County

Joanna Marie Beck, license No. PN300810, of Avis, Clinton County, had her license indefinitely
suspended retroactive to January 6, 2025, and was assessed costs of investigation because
she is unable to practice nursing with reasonable skill and safety to patients and for violating a
Board order. (04/18/25)

Columbia County

Kimberly K Naus, license no. RN614440, of Bloomsburg, Columbia County, was indefinitely
suspended for no less than three (3) years, with such suspension to be immediately stayed in
favor of no less than three (3) years of probation, because Naus is unable to practice
professional nursing with reasonable skill and safety by reason of mental or physical illness or
condition or dependence upon alcohol, hallucinogenic or narcotic drugs or other drugs which
tend to impair judgment or coordination. (4/16/25)

Cumberland County

Julie Herbst, LPN, license No. PN297324, last known of New Cumberland, Cumberland County,
had her license indefinitely suspended for no less than three years, retroactive to July 12, 2024,
because she violated a previous board order. (04/10/25)

Delaware County

Kumba Marah, license no. PN318337, of Sharon Hill, Delaware County, was suspended for two
years, immediately stayed in favor of two years of probation, but with the requirement that
Respondent inactivate her license until such time as she completes a Board-approved
registered nursing program, because Marah has acted in such a manner as to present an
immediate and clear danger to the public health or safety. (4/16/25)

Isha Musa, license no. PN309443, of Lansdowne, Delaware County, was suspended for two
years, immediately stayed in favor of probation for two years, but with the requirement that
Musa inactivate her license until such time as she completes a Board-approved nursing
program because Musa has acted in such a manner as to present an immediate and clear
danger to the public health or safety. (4/16/25)

Femi Olaniyi, license no. PN313122, of Upper Darby, Delaware County, was suspended for two
years, immediately stayed in favor of two years of probation, but with the requirement that
Olaniyi inactivate her license until such time as she completes a Board-approved nursing
program, because Olaniyi acted in such a manner as to present an immediately and clear
danger to the public health and safety. (4/16/25)

Eunice Oronto-Pratt, license no. PN314311, of Darby, Delaware County, was suspended for
two years, immediately stayed in favor of two years of probation, but with the requirement that
Oronto-Pratt inactivate her license until such time as she completes a Board-approved
registered nursing program, because Oronto-Pratt has acted in such a manner as to present an
immediate and clear danger to the public health or safety. (4/16/25)
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Judith Hawa Tuayemie, license no. PN310077, of Secane, Delaware County, was suspended
for two years, immediately stayed in favor of two years of probation, but with the requirement
that Tuayemie inactivate her license until such time as she completes a Board approved nursing
program, because Tuayemie acted in such a manner as to present an immediate and clear
danger to the public health or safety. (04/16/25)

Mohamed Soloku, license no. PN308132, of Secane, Delaware County, was suspended for two
years, immediately stayed in favor of probation for two years, but with the requirement that
Soloku inactivate his practical nurse license until such time as he completes a Board-approved
practical nursing program or registered nursing program, because Soloku acted in such a
manner as to present an immediate and clear danger to the public health or safety. (4/16/25)

Erie County

Amanda Jo Stephens, LPN, license no. PN295536, of Erie, Erie County, was suspended,
retroactive to July 11, 2024, based on her criminal conviction. (04/21/25)

Greene County

Cheyenne Aroura Davis, license No. PN306492, last known of Mather, Greene County, had his
license suspended, retroactive to April 14, 2025, for no less than three years for violating a
previous board order. (04/29/25)

Lehigh County

Colleen Ehrig, license No. RN686130, of Allentown, Lehigh County, had her license suspended
for no less than three years, retroactive to July 15, 2024, for violating a previous board order.
(04/1/25)

Rhonda Oliver, RN, license No. RN734222, of Bethlehem, Lehigh County, was suspended,
immediately stayed in favor of probation for a period no less than three years, based on her
being unable to practice nursing with reasonable skill and safety to patients. (03/10/25)

Montgomery County

Michelle Ann Sturgeon, RN, license No. RN601214, of Hatfield, Montgomery County, was
revoked and ordered to cease and desist, based on her convictions, including a felony, which is
directly related to the profession and in violation of the Criminal History Record Information Act.
(03/10/25)

Amber Walker, of Horsham, Montgomery County, was denied licensure as a registered nurse by
endorsement, based on her failure to complete an approved nursing education program.
(04/29/25)

Vivien Temitope Adeoye, license no. PN311543, of Pottstown, Montgomery County, was

suspended for two years, immediately stayed in favor of probation for two years, but with the
requirement that Adeoye inactivate her license until such time as she completes a Board-

Page 12 of 23



approved nursing program, because Adeoye has acted in such a manner as to present an
immediate and clear danger to the public health and safety. (04/16/25)

Yanique Gillot, license no. PN313342, of Cheltenham, Montgomery County, was suspended for
two years, immediately stayed in favor of two years of probation, but with the requirement that
Gillot inactivate her license until such time as she completes a Board-approved nursing
program, because Gillot acted in such a manner as to present an immediate and clear danger to
the public health or safety. (4/16/25)

Northampton County

Taneisha Raquel Parker, license no. PN312309, of Easton, Northampton County, was
suspended for a period of no less than one (1) year, such suspension to be immediately stayed
in favor of probation for no less than one (1) year., because Parker committed unprofessional
conduct. (4/16/25)

Philadelphia County

Frank Chibuike Chukwu, license nos. RN750529, and PN298113, of Philadelphia, Philadelphia
County, had his registered nursing license suspended for two years, immediately stayed in favor
of probation for two years, but with the requirement that Chukwu inactivate his registered
nursing license until such time as he completes a Board-approved registered nursing program,
because Chukwu has acted in such a manner as to present an immediate and clear danger to
the public health or safety. (4/16/25)

Tara Ashley Woznyj, RN, license No. RN741666, of Philadelphia, Philadelphia County, was
suspended, immediately stayed in favor of probation based on her conviction of a crime of moral
turpitude. (03/20/25)

Linda A Idede, license no. PN311915, of Philadelphia, Philadelphia County, was suspended for
two years, immediately stayed in favor of two years of probation, but with the requirement that
Idede inactivate her license until such time as she completes a Board-approved registered
nursing program, because ldede has acted in such a manner as to present an immediate and
clear danger to the public health or safety. (4/16/25)

Juliana O. Facey Mitchell, license no. PN312760, of Philadelphia, Philadelphia County, was
suspended for a period of two (2) years, such suspension to be immediately stayed in favor of
two (2) years of probation, but with the requirement that Facey Mitchell inactivate her license
until such time as she completes a Board-approved nursing program because Facey Mitchell
has acted in such a manner as to present an immediate and clear danger to the public health or
safety. (04/16/25)

Isatu Bangura, license no. PN314345, of Philadelphia, Philadelphia County, was suspended for
two years, immediately stayed in favor of two years of probation, but with the requirement that
Bangura inactivate her license until such time as she completes a Board-approved registered
nursing program, because Bangura has acted in such a manner as to present an immediate and
clear danger to the public health or safety. (4/16/25)
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Bettyann Carlies, license no. RN743467, of Philadelphia, Philadelphia County, shall be
suspended for a period of two (2) years, immediately stayed in favor of two years of probation
but with the requirement that Bettyann Carlies inactivates her registered nurse license until such
time she completes a Board-approved registered nursing program, because Bettyann Carlies
acted in such a manner as to present an immediate and clear danger to the public health or
safety. (4/16/25)

Elda Colin Tervil |, license no. PN317150, of Philadelphia, Philadelphia County, was suspended
for two years, immediately stayed in favor of two years of probation but with the requirement that
Colin Tervil inactivate her practical nurse license until such time as she completes a Board-
approved practical nurse program or registered nursing program, because Colin Tervil acted in
such a manner as to present an immediate and clear danger to the public health or safety.
(4/16/25)

Mary Sesay, license no. RN740376, of Philadelphia, Philadelphia County, was suspended for
two years, immediately stayed in favor of two years of probation, but with the requirement that
Sesay inactivate her registered nursing license until such time as she completes a Board-
approved registered nursing program; because Sesay acted in such a manner as to present an
immediate and clear danger to the public health or safety. (4/16/25)

Salamatu Kabba, license no. PN312609, of Philadelphia, Philadelphia County, was suspended
for two years, immediately stayed in favor of two years of probation, but with the requirement
that Kabba inactivate her license until such time as she completes a Board-approved registered
nursing program, because Kabba has acted in such a manner as to present an immediate and
clear danger to the public health or safety. (4/16/25)

Moliere Roger, license no. PN316059, of Philadelphia, Philadelphia County, was suspended for
two years, immediately stayed in favor of probation for two years, but with the requirement that
Roger inactivate his practical nurse license until such time as he completes a Board-approved
practical nursing program or registered nursing program, because Roger acted in such a
manner as to present an immediate and clear danger to the public health or safety. (04/16/25)

Shella Seide Altidor, license no. PN316511, of Philadelphia, Philadelphia County, was
suspended for two years, immediately stayed in favor of probation for two years, but with the
requirement that Altidor inactivate his practical nurse license until such time as he completes a
Board-approved practical nursing program or registered nursing program, because Altidor has
acted in such a manner as to present an immediate and clear danger to the public health or
safety. (04/16/25)

Schuylkill County
Tara Ann Seladones, LPN, license No. PN280034, of Schuylkill Haven, Schuylkill County, was
suspended, based on her conviction, including a felony, crime of moral turpitude and in violation

of the Criminal History Record Information Act. (03/07/25)

Susquehanna County
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Pamela Jean Klecha, license no. PN276343, of Hop Bottom, Susquehanna County, agreed to
the indefinite suspension of Klecha's license, because Klecha’'s continued practice of nursing
within the Commonwealth may make her an immediate and clear danger to the public health
and safety. (4/16/25)

Washington County

Matthew Steven Harris, LPN, license No. PN285843, of Donora, Washington County, had his
license suspended, retroactive to January 7, 2025, because he was convicted of misdemeanors
under the Controlled Substance, Drug, Device and Cosmetic Act. (04/03/25)

York County

Karen Lynn Carter, PA license No. RN558946, of Hanover, York County, was suspended based
on her conviction of a crime of moral turpitude. (03/10/25)

Out of State

Danyal Lynn Gower, RN, PA license No. RN640269, last known of Stafford, Kansas, was
indefinitely suspended until such time as she demonstrates that she can resume a competent
practice of nursing with reasonable skill and safety based on disciplinary action being taken
against her license by the proper licensing authority of another state. (03/10/25)

Christine Annette Johnson, PA license No. PN287027, of Kissimmee, Florida, had her license
reinstated to expired-on probation status based on compliance with a previous board order.
(04/8/25)

Patricia Ejoh, CRNP, RN, PA license No. RN685230 and Certification No. SP028914, of Upper
Marlboro, Maryland, had her license and certification indefinitely suspended immediately stayed
in favor of probation, for being disciplined by the proper licensing authority of another state.
(03/13/25)

Thia Lee Popkin, RN, PA License no. RN800939, of Corning, New York, was granted a license
to practice professional nursing by endorsement placed on probation for a period of no less than
one year based on her discipline in another licensing jurisdiction. (04/22/25)

Rose N Freeman, PA license no. RN703484, of Rex, Georgia was suspended for a period of
two (2) years, such suspension to be immediately stayed in favor of two (2) years of probation,
but with the requirement that Respondent inactivate her license until such time as she
completes a Board-approved nursing program because Freeman acted in such a manner as to
present an immediate and clear danger to the public health or safety. (4/16/25)

Vanessa Almeida Silva |, PA license no. PN314279, of Burlington, New Jersey was suspended
for a period of two (2) years, such suspension to be immediately stayed in favor of two (2) years
of probation, but with the requirement that Respondent inactivate her license until such time as
she completes a Board-approved practical nursing program or registered nursing program,
because Silva has acted in such a manner as to present an immediate and clear danger to the
public health or safety. (4/16/25)
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Jessica Scalzo, PA license nos. SP028382 and RN767017, of Leesburg, Virginia, was
indefinitely suspended, immediately stayed in favor of indefinite probation, because Scalzo had
a license suspended or revoked or has received other disciplinary action by the proper licensing
authority in another state, territory, possession or country. (4/16/25)

Fatmata B. Kamara, PA license no. PN311267, of Newark, Delaware was suspended for two
years, immediately stayed in favor of two years of probation, but with the requirement that
Kamara inactivate her practical nurse license until such time as she completes a Board-
approved practical nursing program or registered nursing program, because Kamara acted in
such a manner as to present an immediate and clear danger to the public health and safety.
(4/16/25)

Andrea Annette Mable, PA license no. RN644934, of Middletown, Delaware was indefinitely
suspended, immediately stayed in favor of indefinite probation, because Mable had a license
suspended or revoked or has received other disciplinary action by the proper licensing authority
in another state, territory, possession or country. (4/16/25)

PA Board of Examiners of Nursing Home Administrators
No disciplinary actions taken.

PA Board of Occupational Therapy Education and Licensure
No disciplinary actions taken.

PA Board of Optometry
No disciplinary actions taken.

PA Board of Osteopathic Medicine

Out of State

Ahmed Mohammad Khan, PA license no. 0S023338, of Binghamton, New York was levied a
civil penalty of $5,000, because Khan had a license to practice as an osteopathic physician
disciplined by the proper licensing authority of another state. (04/09/25)

PA Board of Pharmacy

Delaware County

Martin James Farrell, license no. RP447897, of Havertown, Delaware County, was placed on
probation for six months; ordered to pay a civil penalty of $17,500; and complete 12 hours of
continuing education because Farrell manipulated test results on documents that were provided
to FDA inspectors during an inspection. (4/29/25).

Lackawanna County
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Saumilbhai Patel, license no. RP458138, of Scranton, Lackwanna County will pay a civil penalty
of $4,000; costs of investigation of $1,500; and complete 12 hours of remedial education,
because Patel failed to review the name, strength and other drug information prior to dispensing
a drug. (4/29/25)

Luzerne County

Jeffrey T. Swanberry, RPh., license no. RP043378L, of Wilkes-Barre, Luzerne County, had his
suspension stayed and license reinstated to probation for a term of no less than five years,
based upon his compliance with a previous Board order. (4/16/25)

Monroe County

Stroud Compounding & Wellness Drugstore, permit no. PP481651, of Stroudsburg, Monroe
County, was ordered to pay a civil penalty of $750 and costs of investigation of $188.08,
because they failed to perform the compounding of sterile and nonsterile preparations in
accordance with Federal Food, Drug, and Cosmetic Act. (04/29/25)

Montgomery County

Professional Pharmacy Inc, registration no. PP410130L, of Pottstown, Montgomery County was
ordered to pay a civil penalty of $1,500 because they failed to apply for a new permit within 30
days of the change in ownership. (04/29/25)

Professional Pharmacy Inc, registration no. PP482930, of Pottstown, Montgomery County was
ordered to pay a civil penalty of $8,000 because they failed to comply with the health and
sanitation regulations of the Board. (4/29/25)

Philadelphia County

The New Pharmacy, permit no. PP482324, of Philadelphia, Philadelphia County, and Adeniran
Adebayo, license no.:RP446107, of Sicklerville, NJ, were ordered to pay a civil penalty of
$7,500; a public reprimand was placed on their permanent disciplinary records with the Board;
and The New Pharmacy’s permit was placed on probation for two years, because they operated
the pharmacy in violation of the Controlled Substance Act. (04/29/25)

Front St Pharmacy, permit no. PP482239, of Philadelphia, Philadelphia County, was ordered to
pay a civil penalty of $4,500; because they left the prescription area of the pharmacy open
without a licensed pharmacist on duty. (4/29/25)

Patriot Pharmacy, permit no. PP482844, of Philadelphia, Philadelphia County, was ordered to
pay a civil penalty of $12,500 and costs of investigation of $7,999.73, because they ordered a
pharmacist in their employ to engage in an aspect of the practice of pharmacy in contravention
of the Act or regulations of the Board. (04/29/25)

Northeast Discount Pharmacy, permit no. PP482269, of Philadelphia, Philadelphia County, was
ordered to pay a civil penalty of $5,000 and a public reprimand placed on their permanent
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disciplinary record with the Board, because they operated the Pharmacy in violation of the
Controlled Substance Act of 1970 and its implementing regulations.(4/29/25)

Westmoreland County

Paula M. Hughes, license nos. RP043275L and RP1000083, of Greensburg, Westmoreland
County, voluntarily surrendered her licenses, because of Hughes'’s intemperate use of alcohol,
or other substances that impairs her performance of professional duties. (4/29/25)

Out of State

Victor Glen Spearman, PA license no. RP446309, of Arlington, Texas, had his license revoked
for being disciplined by the proper licensing authority of another state. (03/11/25)

Walgreens #02445, PA registration no. NP000395, of Orlando, Florida had a public reprimand
placed on its permanent disciplinary record with the Board, because Walgreens #02445 had a
permit to conduct a pharmacy suspended or revoked or was otherwise disciplined by the proper
licensing authority of another state. (4/29/25)

PA Board of Physical Therapy
No disciplinary actions taken.

PA Board of Podiatry
No disciplinary actions taken.

PA Board of Psychology

York County

David Edward Baker, license no. PS016815, of New Cumberland, York County, was levied the
costs of investigation of $8,619.36, required to complete twenty (20) hours of continuing
education, and a public reprimand was placed on his permanent disciplinary record with the
Board, because Baker committed unprofessional conduct, by departing from, or failing to
conform to, the standards of acceptable and prevailing psychological practice, failing to comply
with a lawful regulation of the Board, and failing to properly maintain records. (04/14/25)

Real Estate Commission

Allegheny County

Rachel M Novalesi, license no. RS315010, of Carnegie, Allegheny County, was placed on
probation to run concurrent with her criminal matter and ordered to pay a civil penalty of $6,000
because Novalesi was convicted of a Class A felony in violation of the Section 604(a)(14) of the
Act. (4/02/25)

Edwin D Pope, license no. RS297043, of Mckeesport, Allegheny County, voluntarily
surrendered his license, because Pope failed to inform the Commission within 30 days of a
finding or verdict or admission of guilt, a plea of nolo contendere, or probation without verdict, a
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disposition in lieu of trial or an Accelerated Rehabilitative Disposition of a felony or
misdemeanor. (4/02/25)

Berks County

Aida Sanchez, license no. RS353694, of Reading, Berks County, was ordered to pay a civil
penalty of $1500 plus the costs of investigation of $548.64 and to complete seven hours
remedial education, because Sanchez violated the Commission’s regulations by failing to
exercise reasonable professional skill and care. (4/02/25)

York County

Raymond M. Abboud, license no. RS213902L, of York, York County, and 500, Inc. unlicensed,
were ordered to immediately cease and desist from engaging in the business of a real estate
broker in the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania unless and until proper licensure as a broker is
obtained from the Commission, were ordered to pay a civil penalty in the amount of 4,000 and
were ordered to pay the costs of investigation in amount of $967.33, because Abboud
performed an act for which an appropriate real estate license is required and is not currently in
effect and 500, Inc. engaged in the conduct of a real estate broker without a license. (04/02/25)

Fahad Khan, license no. RS360682, of York, York County, shall pay a civil penalty of $500,
because Khan violated the Act at section 604(a)(15), 63 P.S. § 455.604(a)(15), by failing to
notify the Commission of pleading guilty to or being convicted of a misdemeanor or felony within
thirty (30) days of the verdict or plea as required by the Commission regulation found at 49
Pa.Code § 35.290(a). (2/11/25)

PA Board of Speech-Lanquage and Hearing Examiners

Cumberland County

Cynthia Franklin, license no. SL007594, of Enola, Cumberland County, was suspended for
failing to pay a previously imposed civil penalty. (03/26/25)

PA Board of Social Workers, Marriage and Family Therapists and
Professional Counselors

Allegheny County

Suzanne Marie Burkley, license no. PC003022, of Glenshaw, Allegheny County, was
suspended for 12 months stayed in favor of probation a public reprimand was placed on her
permanent disciplinary record with the Board; ordered to pay a civil penalty of $350; and to
complete 30 hours of remedial education because her concurrent social and professional
relationship with her client was below the standards of acceptable and prevailing practice.
(4/22/25)

Bedford County
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Gennifer E. Washington, license no. CWO018405, of Bedford, Bedford County, agreed to a
permanent voluntary surrender of her license, because Washington violated an order of the
board previously entered in a disciplinary proceeding. (4/22/2025)

Clarion County

Danielle M. Leach LSW, license no. SW135229, of Shippenville, Clarion County, was
suspended retroactive to May 22, 2024, for no less than three years based on having violated a
previous board order. (04/03/2025)

Lehigh County

Jonathan E. Moyer, license no. PC009105, Alburtis, Lehigh County had his license as a
professional counselor indefinitely suspended because the Commonwealth alleges that by virtue
of pending criminal charges the continued practice as a licensed professional counselor within
the Commonwealth makes Moyer an immediate and clear danger to the public health and
safety. (4/22/2025)

Montgomery County

David Stewart Henrich, license no. CWO000938L, of Haverford, Montgomery County, was
suspended for one year to be immediately stayed in favor of probation, levied a civil penalty of
$1000, and had a public reprimand shall be placed on his disciplinary record with the the Board,
because Henrich engaged in unprofessional conduct by departing from the standards of
acceptable and prevailing practice by opening an e-mail unrelated to a client's session, which
resulted in said client observing inappropriate content attached to the e-mail. (04/22/25)

PA Board of Vehicle Manufacturers, Dealers and Salespersons

Chester County

Brian A. Peck’s vehicle salesperson license, license number MV216231, of West Chester,
Chester County, was indefinitely suspended, in favor of probation, due to their criminal
convictions. (03/06/25)

Cumberland County

Richard J. Neelan, vehicle salesperson license number MV246401, of Columbia, Lancaster
County, and/or Huntingdon, Huntingdon County, and/or Camp Hill, Cumberland County was
revoked due to his criminal convictions. (03/07/25)

Christopher B. Hoon, vehicle salesperson license number MV164050L, of New Cumberland,
Cumberland County, and/or Huntingdon, Huntingdon County was revoked due to their criminal
convictions. (3/6/25)

State Auto Sales & Service LLC, license no. VD033577, of Mechanicsburg, Cumberland
County, was placed on probation for 12 months, levied a civil penalty of $2,000.00, and levied
the costs of investigation of $256.17, because State Auto Sales & Service LLC engaged in false,
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deceptive, or misleading advertising of vehicles, failed to provide required documents for the
sale of a vehicle to the purchaser, and failed to retitle 9 vehicles after the 6 month timeframe
required by the motor vehicle code. (04/15/25)

Delaware County

David M. Cronin, vehicle salesperson license number MV224603, of Mercer, Mercer County,
and/or Garnet Valley, Delaware County, was revoked due to his criminal convictions. (03/06/25)

Fayette County

Alvin S. Ross’s vehicle salesperson license, license number MVV204539, of Perryopolis, Fayette
County, was suspended for a period of no less than three years, stayed in favor of probation,
and ordered to pay a civil penalty of $5,000.00, due to his criminal convictions. (03/7/25)

Forest County

Cristian Inzillo’s vehicle salesperson license, license number MV143596L, of Marienville, Forest
County, and/or Freemsburg, Northampton County was revoked due to his criminal conviction.
(3/6/25)

Greene County

Charles W. Pershing, vehicle salesperson license number MV197060, of Blairsville, Indiana
County, and/or Waynesburg, Greene County was revoked due to his criminal convictions.
(03/06/25)

Huntingdon County

Richard J. Neelan, vehicle salesperson license number MV246401, of Columbia, Lancaster
County, and/or Huntingdon, Huntingdon County, and/or Camp Hill, Cumberland County was
revoked due to his criminal convictions. (03/07/25)

Christopher B. Hoon, vehicle salesperson license number MV164050L, of New Cumberland,
Cumberland County, and/or Huntingdon, Huntingdon County was revoked due to their criminal
convictions. (3/6/25)

Indiana County

Charles W. Pershing, vehicle salesperson license number MV197060, of Blairsville, Indiana
County, and/or Waynesburg, Greene County was revoked due to his criminal convictions.
(03/06/25)

Lackawanna County

Armando Delapaz and Lucis Auto Sales, LLC, license nos. MV263710 & VD033093 respectively, of Old
Forge, Lackawanna County, voluntarily surrendered all licenses, registrations, certificates, approvals,
permits or any other authorizations issued by the Board because Delapaz was convicted of one (1) count
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of Make False Application for Title Registration and Lucis Auto Sales, LLC was convicted of one (1)
count of Fraudulent Assignment of Certificate/Title Security Interest Certificate. (04/15/25)

Lancaster County

Richard J. Neelan, vehicle salesperson license number MV246401, of Columbia, Lancaster
County, and/or Huntingdon, Huntingdon County, and/or Camp Hill, Cumberland County was
revoked due to his criminal convictions. (03/07/25)

Luzerne County

Larissa Mejia German, license no. MV276931, of Hazleton, Luzerne County, was suspended for
a period of no less than two years to be immediately stayed in favor of probation, because Mejia
German was convicted of one count of Corrupt Organizations - Employee, a felony of the first
degree. (04/15/25)

James E Hudock, license no. MV224307, of Milnesville, Luzerne County, voluntarily
surrendered his license, as a result of pleading guilty in a court of competent jurisdiction in this
state of a crime involving moral turpitude; specifically, 1 count of School-Intercourse/Sexual
Contact with Student. (04/15/25)

Mercer County

David M. Cronin, vehicle salesperson license number MV224603, of Mercer, Mercer County,
and/or Garnet Valley, Delaware County, was revoked due to his criminal convictions. (03/06/25)

Montgomery County

Markley Motors, license no. VD030814, of Norristown, Montgomery County, was suspended for
failing to pay a previously imposed civil penalty. (03/20/25)

Northampton County

Cristian Inzillo’s vehicle salesperson license, license number MV143596L, of Marienville, Forest
County, and/or Freemsburg, Northampton County was revoked due to his criminal conviction.
(3/6/25)

Iziah M. Knighton, license no. MV256300, of Easton, Northampton County, was suspended for
no less than five years, with said suspension stayed in favor of probation, levied a civil penalty
of $4,000.00 that is due by the end of probation, and received a public reprimand, because
Knighton was convicted of Robbery. (04/15/25)

Philadelphia County

Olgert Beleshko, license no. MV259293, of Philadelphia, Philadelphia County, was suspended
for failing to pay a previously imposed civil penalty. (03/11/25)
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Cyprian Asumana, license no. MV227854, of Philadelphia, Philadelphia County, voluntarily
surrendered all licenses, registrations, certificates, approvals, permits, and any other
authorizations issued by the Board, because Asumana was convicted of Receiving Stolen
Property. (04/15/25)

Washington County

Richard D. Lacks, Jr., license no. MV293471, of Washington, Washington County, had his
application for licensure as a vehicle salesperson granted and the license will be placed on

probation for a period of not less than twelve months based on his criminal convictions.
(04/22/25)

PA Board of Veterinary Medicine
No disciplinary actions taken.
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